As some types of capital expenditure incurred by the Council are not capable
of being related to an individual asset, asset lives will be assessed on a basis
which most reasonably reflects the anticipated period of benefit that arises from
the expenditure.  Also, whatever type of expenditure is involved, it will be
grouped together in a manner which reflects the nature of the main component
of expenditure and will only be divided up in cases where there are two or more
major components with substantially different useful economic lives.

Repayments included in annual PFI or finance leases are applied as MRP.

Where borrowing is undertaken for the construction of new assets, MRP will
only become chargeable once such assets are completed and operational.

213

APPENDIX D
APPENDIX D: Link Group: Interest Rate Forecasts 2024 – 2027.

PWLB forecasts shown below have taken into account the 20 basis point certainty
rate reduction effective as of the 1st November 2012.

The Link Group forecasts are as at 08.01.24.

Link Group Interest Rate View 08.01.24
Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25 Mar-26 Jun-26 Sep-26 Dec-26 Mar-27

BANK RATE 5.25 5.25 4.75 4.25 3.75 3.25 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
  3 month ave earnings 5.30 5.30 4.80 4.30 3.80 3.30 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
  6 month ave earnings 5.20 5.10 4.60 4.10 3.70 3.30 3.10 3.10 3.10 3.10 3.10 3.10 3.10
12 month ave earnings 5.00 4.90 4.40 3.90 3.60 3.20 3.10 3.10 3.10 3.10 3.10 3.20 3.20
5 yr   PWLB 4.50 4.40 4.30 4.20 4.10 4.00 3.80 3.70 3.60 3.60 3.50 3.50 3.50
10 yr PWLB 4.70 4.50 4.40 4.30 4.20 4.10 4.00 3.90 3.80 3.70 3.70 3.70 3.70
25 yr PWLB 5.20 5.10 4.90 4.80 4.60 4.40 4.30 4.20 4.20 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.10
50 yr PWLB 5.00 4.90 4.70 4.60 4.40 4.20 4.10 4.00 4.00 3.90 3.90 3.90 3.90

214

APPENDIX E

Economic Background

• The third quarter of 2023/24 saw:

- A 0.3% m/m decline in real GDP in October, potentially partly due to
unseasonably wet weather, but also due to the ongoing drag from higher
interest rates.  Growth for the second quarter, ending 30th September, was
revised downwards to -0.1% and growth on an annual basis was also revised
downwards, to 0.3%;

- A sharp fall in wage growth, with the headline 3myy rate declining from 8.0%
in September to 7.2% in October, although the ONS “experimental” rate of
unemployment has remained low at 4.2%;

- CPI inflation continuing on its downward trajectory, from 8.7% in April to 4.6%